
CATALOGUE 73-001-P C 

I 	Statistics 	Statistique 
Canada Canada 

Preliminary 
unemployment 
insurance statistics 
October 1979 

Statistiq ues 
provisoires sur 
l'assurance-chomage 
Octobre 1979 

.tC 
ç.&NAO4 

_J - 

Lilt- 

4 

-I 

January - 1980 - Janvier 
5-4204-509 

F'i.j tIt?.:, 



Symbols 

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics 
Canada publications: 

- . figures not available. 
figures not appropriate or not applicable 

- nil or zero. 
- - amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 
r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the 
Statistics Act. 

Signes conventionnels 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés uni-
formément dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

• . nombres indisponibles. 
n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 
- - nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 
r nombres rectifiCs. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la Loi sur Ia 
statistique relatives au secret. 
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FAITS SAILLANTS 

nefjciaries(1) 	 Bdnéficiaires(l) 

• some 500,000 persons qualified for unemploy-
ment insurance benefits for the week ended 
October 20, an increase of 2% from the pre-
vious month but 19% fewer than in October 
1978. 

• 39% of the beneficiaries resided in Quebec, 
26% in Ontario, 18% in the Atlantic prov-
inces, 10% in British Columbia and 6% in 
the Prairie provinces. About the same pro-
portions were recorded a year earlier. 

• 29% of the beneficiaries (38% last year) 
receiving regular benefit reported less 
than $150 in weekly insurable earnings in 
the qualifying period, 32% (33%) earned 
between $150 and $209 while 39% (28%) earned 
$210 or more. 

Benefit Paytnents(l, 2) 

• In October, unemployment insurance payments 
were $259 million, up 17% from September 
but 11% less than in October 1978. 

• Year-to-date benefits reached $3,487 million, 
own 102 from the January-October period 
Ti 1978. The average weekly payment dropped 
Z to $107.97 while the number of weeks of 
nefit was down 9%. 

• Based on payments for the first ten months, 
the average weekly benefit ranged from a 
low of $97.77 in Nova Scotia to a high of 
$123.78 in the Yukon. 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

• Persons applying for unemployment insurance 
benefits filed 227,000 claims in October, 
26% more than in September. An increase 
of 12% was recorded between the same months 
in 1978. 

(1) The count of beneficiaries cannot be re-
lated to the benefit payments made during 
a month. Whereas the latter figure covers 
all benefit payments made during the 
month, the count of beneficiaries repre-
sents the number of persons who qualified 
for benefits for a specific week each 
month regardless of when they received 
payment. 

(2) Effective January 1979, the benefit rate 
was reduced from 66 2/3% to 60% of aver- 

weekly insurable earnings in the 
,ii1ifving period.  

• Pour la semalne se terminant le 20 octobre, le 
nombre de personnes admissibles aux prestations 
d'assurance-ch6mage s'est établi a 500,000, soit 
2 % de plus que le mois prdcédent et 19 % de 
molt-is qu'en octobre 1978. 

• Trente-neuf pour cent des bénéficiaires demeu-
raient au Québec, 26 % en Ontario, 18 ¼ dana les 
provinces de l'Atlantique, 10 ¼ en Colombie-
Britannique et 6 ¼ dams lea provinces des 
Prairies. Les proportions étaient a peu près lea 
mmes l'année derniare. 

• Vingt-neuf pour cent des bénéficiaires (38 ¼ 
l'année derniare) touchant des prestations ordi-
naires ont déclaré des gains hebdomadaires assu-
rabies de moms de $150 au cours de la pérlode 
de référence, 32 ¼ (33 ¼) des gains se situant 
entre $150 et $209, et 39 ¼ (28 ¼) des gains de 
$210 ou plus. 

Prestations servies (1, 2) 

• En octobre, les prestations versées ont totalisé 
$259 millions, soit 17 ¼ de plus qu'en septembre 
et 11 ¼ de moms qu'en octobre 1978. 

• Les prestations versées depuis le debut de l'an- 
née se chiffrent A $3,487, soit 10 ¼ de moms 
qu'au cours de la période janvier-octobre 1978. 
La prestation hebdornadaire moyenne a baissé de 
1 ¼ pour s'établir A $107.97 et le nombre de 
semaines de prestatlons a dimlnué de 9 ¼. 

• Au cours des dlx premiers mois, Is prestation 
hebdomadaire moyenne a vane entre $97.77 en 
Nouvelle-Ecosse et $123.78 au Yukon. 

Demandes mnitiales et demandes de renouvellement 

• En octobre, le nombre de demandes de prestations 
s'est êtabli a 227,000 soit 26 ¼ de plus qu'en 
septembre. En 1978, on avait observe une aug-
mentation de 12 ¼ entre ces deux mois. 

(1) On ne peut établir de rapport entre le nombre 
de bénéficiaires et les prestations servies 
pendant un mois donné. Ces derniares compren-
nent toutes les prestations servies pendant le 
mois, alors que le nombre de bénéficiaires re-
présente toutes les personnes admissibles aux 
prestations d'assurance-chSmage pour une 
semaine bien precise du mols, quel que soit le 
moment auquel elles ont recu le palement. 

(2) Depuis janvier 1979, le taux de prestatlons a 
été reduit de 66 2/3 ¼ A 60 ¼ des gains hebdo-
madaires moyens assurables pour is période de 
reférence. 
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In the first ten months of 1979, a total 
of 2,024,000 claims were received, 9% less 
than a year earlier. Claims were down 12% 
In the Prairie provinces, 10% in British 
Columbia and Quebec, 9% in the Atlantic 
provinces and 6% in Ontario. 

• Au cours des dix premiers mois de 1979, 1€ nonilr 
de demandes a totalisé 2,024,000, soit 9 % d 
moms que l'année dernière. Le nombre de th-
mandes a baissé de 12 % dans les provinces d& 
Prairies, de 10 % en Colombie-Britannique et ni 

Qudbec, de 9 % dans les provinces de l'Atlantique 
et de 6 % en Ontario. 

0 
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I tern 

Dtai1 

Current Previous Year Percentage 
month month ago change from 

Mois Mois Année Variation en 
courant précédent dernire pourcentage par 

rapport 

PrevIous Year 
month ago 

Au mois 'A l'année 
précédent dernire 

Benefit payments - Presta- 
tions servies: 

Benefit pay - Total - Presta- 
tions payées $ 259,213,802 221,273,153 289,897,870 17 - 11 

Weeks of benefit - Seinaines 
de prestations 2,365,039 2,059,090 2,630,108 15 - 10 

Avrge weekly benefit - 
Prstatjons hebdomadaires 
tnyennes $ 109.60 107.46 110.22 2 - 	1 

1aims received - Demandes 
reçues 226,878 179,578 243,950 26 - 	7 

Beneficiaries - Bénéficiaires 500,398 489,886P 620,437 2 - 19 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Current Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Année Année Variation en 
courante précédente pourcentage 

Benefit payments - Presta- 
tions servies: 

Benefit pay - Total - Presta- 
tions payées $ 3,487,311,582 3,877,060,878 - 10 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestations 32,298,514 35,512,279 - 	9 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
rnoyennes $ 107.97 109.18 - 	1 

Claims received - Demandes 
reçues 2,024,497 2,222,643 - 	9 

. BenefIciaries(1) - Bénéfi- 
ciaires(1) 728,501P 817,481 - 11 

(1) Monthly average. 
(1) Moyenne mensuelle. 
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TABLE 2. Number of Beneficiaries,P by Type of Payment and Type of Benefit, Canada, October 11 

TABLEAU 2. Nombre de bénéficiairesP, selon Is modalité de palement et le genre de prestation 

Type of benefit Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestation previous 

Type of payment month  

Regular Sick- 	Maternity Retire- 	Fishing(1) 	Training(2) Variation en Modalité de paiement ness ment pourcentage 
Total du mois 

Ordi- Maladie 	Maternité Retraite 	Pche(1) 	Forma- précédent 
naires tion(2) 

Full benefit week, no 
earnings reported - 
Prestations hebdoma-
daires intégrales, 
sans gains déclarés 373,539 19,312 35,502 2,482 24,830 	455,665 	2 

Full benefit week, some 
earnings reported - 
Prestationa hebdoma-
daires integrales, 
certains ydn dcli- 

  

I 
it: 	it 	I It 	Wt 	K 

not due to earnings - 
Prestations hebdoma-
daires partielles, 
non imputables a des 
gains percus 	7,214 	706 	100 917 8,937 	3 

 

Partial benefit week 
due to earnings - 
Prestations hebdoma-
daires partielles, 
imputab lea I des 
gains percus 

TOTAL 

29,311 	275 	140 

415 9 388 	2,293 	35,742 	2,482 

746 

26,493 

	

30,472 	9 

	

500,398 	2 

Percentage change from 
previous month - 
Variation en pourcen- 
tage do mois précé- 
dent 	 -- 	1 	6 	1 	... 	60 	2 

(1) Excludes year-round fishermen and fishermen with sufficient regular emplovttt.tt tit':t.i i'v tr r.:.1 	lit. 

(1) Non compris lea pcheurs a longueur d'année et autres pcheurs qui soot tid:  
naires. 

(2) Trainees on courses approved by Canada Employment and Immigration Commis 
(2) Personnes qul suivent un Coors de formation approuvé par la Commission de 	-- 
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TABLE 3. Number of Beneficiaries,L'  by Sex, Age and Type of Benefit, Canada, October 1979 

TABLEAU 3. Nombre de bCn4ficiaires, scion le sexe, 1'ge et le genre de prestations, Canada, Octobre 1979 

Type of benefit Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestations previous 
Age  month 

Age Regular Sickness Maternity Retirement Fishing(1) Training(2) pourcentage 
Total du tnois 

Ordinaires Maladie Maternit8 Retraite P6che(t) Formation (2) precedent 

Both sexes - Lea deux sexes 

Under 20 years - Moms de 
20 ans 40,508 820 1,002 ... 4,987 47,317 -- 

20-24 years - ens 100,950 2,306 11,314 ... 12,147 126,717 4 

25-34 " 	" 123,651 4,077 21,952 ... 6,884 156,564 3 

35-44 ' 	' 63,139 3,842 1,466 ... 1,722 70,169 1 

45-54 " 	' 48,537 4,469 8 ... 634 53,648 -- 

55-64 	' 	" 38,603 4,779 ... ... 119 43,501 1 

65 years - sos ... ... . .. 2,482 ... 2,482 1 

TOTAL. 415,388 20,293 35,742 2,482 ... 26,493 500.398 2 

Male - Horanes 

dl 
22,632 489 ... ... 3,427 26,548 1 

20-24 years - one 51,795 1,123 ... ... 9,219 62,137 7 

2 5- 34 " 	 ' .61,193 1,639 . 	.. .. . 4,678 67,510 4 

35-44 " 29,383 1,306 ... ... 790 31,479 3 

45-54 	' 24,499 1,996 ... ... 277 26,772 -- 

55-64 	" 24,526 2,890 ... ... 59 27,475 1 

65 years - ans ." ... ... 1,864 ... 1,864 4 

TOTAL  214,028 9,443 ... 1,864 ... 18,450 243,785 3 

Female - Feimnes 

Under 20 years - Moms de 
20 ans 17,876 331 1,002 ... 1,560 20,769 - 2 

20-24 years - ane 49,155 1,183 11,314 .. 2,928 64,580 1 

25-34 	" 62,458 2,438 21,952 . 	.. 2,206 89,054 3 

35-44 ' 	' 33,756 2,536 1,466 ... 932 38,690 - 1 

45-54 " 	 " 24,038 2,473 8 . 	.. 357 26,876 - 1 

55-64 ' 14,077 1,889 ... .. 	. 60 16,026 1 

years - ans ... ... ... 618 ... 618 - R 

TOTAL 201,360 10,850 35,742 618 ... 8,043 256,613 1 

footnotes 1 and 2, Table 2. 
V,ir notes 1 et 2, 	tableau 2. 



- 10 - 

TABLE 4. Number of Benef 

TABLEAU 4. Noabre de ben 

Type of benefit Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestations previous 

Province and sex month 

Province et aexe Regular Sick- Maternity Retire- Fishing(1) 	Training(2) Variation en 
ness ment pourcentage 

Total du mois 
Ordi- Maladie Maternité Retraite Péche(1) 	Forma- pr8c6dent 
naires tion(2) 

Newfoundland - T. 27,387 313 675 31 1,073 29,479 16 
Terre-Neuve N. 16,643 173 ... 28 785 17,629 17 

F. 10,744 140 675 3 288 11,850 15 

Prince Edward T. 4,030 92 164 9 313 4,608 3 
Island - Ile-du- M. 2,032 51 ... 6 177 2,266 -- 
Prince-Edouard F. 1,998 41 164 3 136 2,342 6 

Nova Scotia - T. 22,621 920 978 101 1,028 25,648 5 
Nouve1le-coase M. 12,495 494 ... 74 699 13,762 7 

F. 10,126 426 978 27 329 11,886 3 

New Brunswick - T. 26,090 677 833 42 1,384 29,026 14 
Nouveau-Brunswick M. 13,893 318 . 33 1,005 15,249 15 

F. 12,197 359 833 9 379 13,777 13 

Québec T. 174,550 5,738 9,939 562 5,799 196,588 - 

M. 89,874 2,871 ... 456 3,975 97,176 - 

F. 84,676 2,867 9,939 106 1,824 99,412 - 

Ontario T. 99,247 7,623 13,861 1,082 8,799 130,612 
M. 50,304 3,348 ... 793 6,205 60,650 
F. 48,943 4,275 13,861 289 2,594 69,962 -- 

Manitoba T. 7,729 875 1,447 114 1,364 11,529 7 
M. 3,373 392 ... 85 891 4,741 10 
F. 4,356 483 1,447 29 473 6,788 5 

Saskatchewan T. 4,177 503 1,215 78 938 6,911 11 
M. 1,527 223 ... 48 621 2,419 19 
F. 2,650 280 1,215 30 317 4,492 7 

Alberta T. 6,331 1,231 3,305 148 2,981 13,996 13 
M. 2,706 556 ... 111 2,514 5,887 30 
F. 3,625 675 3,305 37 467 8,109 3 

British Columbia - T. 42,317 2,298 3,221 309 2,689 50,834 - 1 
Colombie-Britan- M. 20,750 1,004 .. 	. 224 1,523 23,501 - 1 
nique F. 21,567 1,294 3,221 85 1,166 27,333 -- 

Yukon T. 469 10 37 2 86 604 13 
M. 218 5 ... 2 42 267 14 
F. 251 5 37 - 44 337 13 

Northwest Territo- T. 346 11 49 4 39 449 - 4 
rica - Tern- M. 173 6 . .. 4 13 196 - 5 
toires du Nord- F. 173 5 49 - 26 253 - 3 
Ouest 

Outside Canada - T. 94 2 18 - - 114 6 
Extérieur du M. 40 2 ... - - 42 5 
Canada F. 54 - 18 - - 72 6 

TOTAL T. 415,388 20,293 35,742 2,482 . . . 	 26,493 500,398 
N. 214,028 9,443 ... 1,864 ... 	18,450 243,785 
F. 201,360 10,850 35,742 618 ... 	8,043 256,613 

See footnotes 1 and 2, Table 2. 
Voir notes 1 et 2, tableau 2. 



• ABLE 5 * 	hbsr of B.n.ficisri.sP Bacelving Bagular Benefit, by Week, of Insurable Eaploy.ent, Sex and Weekly Insurable Earnings, Canada, Octob.r 1979 

ABLE*JJ S. losbre de b8n6ficiatr.s 1' touchant dee pr.statioos ordinair,., salon 1. nbr. 4, aa1nee d'ploi seaurable, eaton 1* sex. at 1.@ pins 
hsbdo.adsiree a.eursblea. Canada, ortebre 1979 

Week, of Weekly insurabl, earnings 
insurable 
s.ploy.ent Gains hebdo.aire. nasurable. 

Ssin.. 
d'pIol $ 0- $ 90 $110- $130- $150- $170- $190- $210- $230- $250- 
a.aurabls 89 109 129 149 169 189 209 229 249 264 $265 ° 

Both •.xsa - La. dean .exe. 

Under 15 week. - )4ein. 
de 15 .sinee 2,217 3,418 6,016 6,320 6,387 5,374 4,442 3,913 4,610 2,101 1,807 46,667 

15-19 weeks - .ainas 2,136 3,146 3,084 5,571 3,710 4,822 4,438 4,744 6,112 2,675 1,267 45,765 

20-29" 	- 4,322 5,835 10,260 11,381 11,839 9,562 8,948 8,192 13,568 6,042 2,673 93,620 

30-39 •' 	" 2,729 3,492 5,689 6,897 7,421 6.196 5,553 5,721 9,828 6,136 3.362 63,024 

40-49 " 2,430 3,333 5,401 7,112 7,906 7,648 7,524 7,512 13,452 8,920 7,585 78,823 

50-52" 	" 1,698 2,791 5,018 7,612 9,401 10,216 9,441 8,817 14,066 9,613 8,816 87,489 

tOtAL 15,532 22,013 37,468 44,893 48,724 43,818 40,346 39,501 62,096 35,487 25,510 415,388 

I Mals - Hoe. 

310 889 2,217 2,530 3,106 3,077 2,977 2,913 3,937 1,807 1,640 25,403 

5-19 weeks - s..aine. 	287 763 1,877 2,513 2,942 2,691 2,873 3,550 5,194 2,304 1,107 26,101 

20-29 " 	" 	515 1,162 3,425 4,605 5,563 4,977 5,499 6,430 11,766 4,883 2,208 51,033 

30-59 " 	" 	307 580 1,602 2,375 3,071 2,891 3,145 3.852 7,969 5,068 2,690 33,550 

40-49 " 	' 	268 415 1,089 1,916 2,515 2,835 3,317 4,125 9,767 6,785 5,324 38,356 

50-52 - 	" 	196 361 806 1,659 2,480 3,269 3,828 4,389 9,437 7,020 6,140 39,385 

19381 	 1,883 4,170 11,016 15,598 19,617 19,740 21,639 23,259 48,070 27,867 19,109 214,028 

Feaale - Peee 

Under IS weak, - Mins 
4. 15 .ain.e 1,907 2,529 3,799 3,790 3,281 2,297 1,463 1,002 733 294 167 21,264 

15-19 'ecU - aaaine. 1,849 2,383 3,201 3,058 2,828 2,131 1,563 1,194 918 371 160 19,664 

20-29 	" 3,807 4,671 6,833 6,776 6.276 4,585 3,449 2,362 2,202 1,159 465 42,387 

30-59 	" 2,422 2,912 4,087 4,322 4,350 3,305 2,408 1,869 1,859 1,068 672 29,474 

40-49 " 2.162 2,918 4,312 5,196 5,391 4,813 4,207 3,387 3,685 2,135 2,261 40,467 

0-52 " 	' 1,502 2,430 4,212 5,953 6,921 6,947 5,613 4,428 4,629 2,593 2,676 47,904 

13,649 17,843 26,452 29,293 29,041 24,078 18,707 14,242 14,026 7,620 6,401 201,360 
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TABLE 6. Noer of 8enefjcisriss Receiving Regular Benefit with No turnings Reported, by Age, Sex and Province, October 

TABLEAU 6. Noabre de bknéficisires 1' toochant des prestations ordinsires, sans gains déclarBs, selon i'8ge, le sexe et la 

New 	Prince Nova 	New 	 British 	Northwest Ootsid 
found- 	Edward Scotia 	Brunswick 	 Coluabia 	Tern- 	Canada 
land 	Island 	 tories Age 	 Québec Ontario Manitoba Saskut 

 Alberta 	Yukon 	Total 
Terre- llr-du- Nouvelle- Nouveau- 	 chewan 	Colombie- 	Tern- 	ExtNrieur Age 	Neuve 	Prince- gcosse 	Brunswick 	 Britan- 	teires 	do Canada 

douard 	 nique 	do Nord- 
Ooest 

Both sexes - Len deux sexes 

Under 20 years - 
Mains de 20 ann 3,524 393 2,120 2,384 17,387 7,228 474 306 294 3,387 10 17 1 37,545 

20-24 years - sos 5,933 834 5,378 5.781 41,615 20,476 1,531 957 1,282 8,797 83 55 10 92,732 

25-34 •' 	•' 7,496 1,083 6,117 7,150 46,859 27,233 2,145 1,056 1.948 11.845 176 112 38 113,258 

35_44 " 	' 3.628 547 2,963 3.518 23,024 14,785 1,152 561 1,025 5,773 74 78 27 57,155 

4554" 	" 2,503 407 2,310 2,524 17,910 11,783 926 491 772 4,469 53 47 10 44,205 

55-64" 	" 1.74 372 1,838 1,988 14,613 9,504 811 399 554 3,954 26 23 2 35.858 

io'ri. 24,858 3,636 20,726 23,345 161,408 91,009 7,039 3,770 5,815 38,225 442 332 88 380,753 

MAle - Homes 

I Under 20 years - 
Mains de 20 sos 2,329 241 1,358 1,463 9,630 3,860 207 134 130 1,820 17 12 1 

20-24 year. - ans 3,547 435 2,922 3,110 21,928 10.521 664 301 494 4.388 36 25 1 	48,378 

25-34 " 	 ' 4,230 512 3,217 3,755 23,899 13,739 928 374 784 5,778 67 48 14 	57,345 

35-44 " 	" 2,172 253 1,569 1,787 10,941 7,203 448 205 433 2,607 38 39 13 	27,708 

45-54 " 	 " 1,768 200 1,328 1,397 9,006 5,980 413 186 382 2,251 32 28 6 	22,977 

55-64" 	" 1,418 232 1,248 1,345 9,466 5,896 471 226 341 2,391 22 16 1 	23,073 

Total 15,464 1,873 11,642 12,857 84,870 47,205 3,131 1,426 2,564 19,235 212 168 36 	200,683 

Female - Pees 

Under 20 ysars - 
Mains de 20 ans 1,195 152 762 921 7,757 3,368 267 172 164 1.567 13 5 - 16,343 

20-24 year. - sos 2,386 399 2,456 2.671 19,687 9,949 867 656 788 4,409 47 30 9 44,354 

25-34" 	" 3,266 571 2,900 3,395 22,960 13,494 1,217 682 1.164 6,067 109 64 24 55,913 

35-44" 	" 1,456 294 1,394 1,731 12,083 7,582 704 356 592 3,166 36 39 14 29,447 

43-54" 	" 735 207 982 1,127 8.904 3,803 513 305 390 2,218 21 19 4 21,228 

55-64 " 	" 356 140 590 643 5,147 3,608 340 173 213 1,563 4 7 1 12,7. 

Total 9,394 1,763 9,084 10,488 76,538 43,804 3,908 2,344 3,311 18,990 230 164 52 180,O 
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S i.E 7. Ihaber of BansficiariesP Receiving Regolar Benefit with No Earnings Reported, by Province, Sex and Weekly Insorsbie Earnings, October 1979 

TAbLEAU 7. Noabr. do bt,fici.ire.P touchant den prestations ordinaires, sans gains déclart., salon 1& province, is sees at its gains hebddair.s 
sasurabi.s, octobra 1979 

Province and sex 

Provincs at .exe 

Weekly insurabl, earnings 

Gains hsbdosd.ires assurabies 

Av.rag. 
v..kiy 
in.urabls 
earnings 

Moyenne 

- 

90- $110- $130- $150- $170- $190- $210- $230- $250- des gains 
89 109 129 149 169 189 209 229 249 264 $265 Total hebdcsa- 

dsire. 
assurab its 

Neufoundiand - T.rrs-Nsuv. 	T. 	1,141 	1,777 3,791 2,345 2,581 2,750 2,455 2,367 3,085 1,604 962 24,858 175 
H. 	136 	472 2,090 1,100 1,317 1,708 1,704 1,943 2,711 1,452 831 15,464 193 
F. 	1,005 	1,305 1,701 1,245 1,264 1,042 751 424 374 152 131 9,394 146 

Prince idwsrd 1.land - 	T. 	156 	276 575 497 471 466 365 250 287 170 123 3,636 167 
iis-du-Princs-tdouard 	H. 	14 	38 172 203 237 295 273 181 228 135 97 1,873 189 

F. 	142 	238 403 294 234 171 92 69 59 35 26 1,763 144 

Nova Scotia - Nouvsiis- 	T. 	1,158 	1,912 3,233 2,554 2,191 1,901 1,633 1,525 2,405 1,308 906 20.726 170 
co.se 	 M. 	184 	632 1.476 1.145 1,038 1,073 1,062 1,188 2,027 1,115 702 11,642 189 

F. 	974 	1,280 1,757 1,409 1,153 828 571 337 378 193 204 9.064 145 

Na., Dc,,neuick - Nouveau- 	T. 	963 	1,349 2,735 3,147 2,594 2,510 2,400 2,098 2,901 1,552 1,096 25,345 178 
Irunawick 	 H. 	83 	191 773 1,209 1,127 1,368 1,561 1,627 2,569 1.387 962 12,857 203 

F. 	880 	1,158 1,962 1,938 1.467 1,142 839 471 332 165 134 10,488 148 

.n7. 	7,644 13,100 19,280 22,872 17,867 16,177 15,055 23,741 11,254 8,392 161,408 184 
.332 3,231 7,044 10,064 8,399 9,268 10,423 19,184 8,828 6,353 84,870 205 
.312 9,869 12,236 12,808 9,468 6,909 4,632 4,557 2,426 2,039 76,538 161 

.867 7,451 8,329 8,688 6,554 8,160 8,449 14,463 11,072 7,443 91,009 192 
854 1,873 2,544 3,085 3,480 3,911 4,972 11,053 9,107 5,887 47,205 217 

F. 	3,103 	4,013 5,578 5,785 5,603 5,065 4,249 3,477 3,410 1,965 1,556 43,804 166 

Manitoba 	 T. 	255 	396 628 691 726 824 745 671 944 527 432 7,039 184 
H. 	23 	63 173 282 266 301 335 348 635 377 308 3,131 205 
F. 	232 	313 455 609 460 523 410 323 309 150 124 3,908 167 

...... 	 - 	 111 	171 279 431 443 414 436 582 460 321 320 3,770 189 
H 	 17 	12 54 105 112 128 161 175 267 216 179 1,426 212 
I . 	 94 	159 225 326 331 288 275 207 193 105 141 2,344 175 

1. 	 91 	181 272 413 540 617 624 699 943 796 699 5,875 205 
'1 	 8 	20 39 88 137 186 221 307 570 512 476 2,564 227 
I. 	 83 	161 233 325 403 431 403 392 373 284 223 5,311 189 

1,036 	1,580 2,360 3,044 3,223 3,663 3,553 4,268 7,842 4,367 3,289 38,225 200 
.5! 	 .. 	 152 	307 550 973 1,072 1,306 1,516 2,215 5,599 3,174 2,373 19,235 220 

F. 	884 	1,273 1,810 2,071 2,151 2,357 2,037 2,055 2,243 1,193 916 18,990 179 

1 	 5 	3 22 37 51 38 36 42 135 44 49 442 211 
- 	 - 6 13 9 12 15 19 87 23 28 212 224 

r. 	5 	3 16 24 22 26 21 23 48 21 21 230 199 

0 	17 19 63 35 20 29 31 59 27 23 332 168 
2 	7 7 24 16 8 18 21 40 17 8 168 198 

F. 	 7 	10 12 39 19 12 11 10 19 10 15 164 178 

:,nads - Ext&riaor 	T. 	1 	4 2 4 7 5 8 5 24 15 13 68 216 
M. 	- 	1 1 3 I - 3 1 12 8 6 36 226 
F. 	1 	3 1 1 6 5 5 4 12 7 7 52 209 

'7. 	14,485 	20,177 34,467 41,035 44,402 39,631 36,621 35,842 57,289 33,057 23,747 380,753 186 
M. 	1,793 	3,949 10,445 14,733 18,481 18,273 20.048 23,418 44.992 26,351 18,210 200,683 207 
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TAII.E 	P. 	thrfle 	t 	I't 	At 	 .. 	h 

TABLEAU A. Service dee prestations, par province, octobre 

Benefit paid(I) Weeks paid Averago 	.eek1y payment 

Prestations servies(1) Se.nainee de prestationa Prestations hebdomadaires .oyennes 

Province 
Current 	Previous Year ago Current Previous Year ago Current Previous Year ago 
..onth(2) 	.onth month month month month 

Hois 	M.I. Ann8a Hois Mois Aon8e Mois Mois Ann8e 
cour.nt(2) 	prAcident derniSre courant prëc&dent dernihre courant prAcAdent dernibre 

thousands of dollars n.nber dollars 

mullets de dollars no.bre 

Newfoundland - Terr.-Neuve 13,500 	9,577 15.737 134,185 99.132 155,118 100.61 96.61 101.45 

Prince Edward Island - lie- 
du-Pr1nce-f4ouard 2,094 	1,778 2.621 21.583 18.690 26.577 97.02 95.11 98.62 

Nova Scotia - Novslla-Bcosse 11,388 	9,988 13.546 114,737 102.550 133,464 99.25 97.39 101.49 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 13,129 	10,430 15,464 128,337 105,278 150.976 102.30 99.07 102.47 

I 

Manitobs 5,953 4,856 7,507 54,537 45,727 68,874 109.16 106.19 108.99 

Saskatchewan 3.659 2,882 4,237 32,069 25,847 36,411 114.09 111.48 116.37 

Alberta 8.188 6,281 8,358 64.733 51,511 66.414 126.49 121.93 125.85 

British Colombia - Colosbie- 
Britannique 27,969 24,507 34,174 240,409 212,863 290,528 116.34 115.13 117.63 

Y..kon 344 291 463 2.774 2,295 3,681 123.85 126.82 125.78 

Northwest Territories - Tar- 
ritoires du Nord-Ousat 309 283 299 2,701 2,521 2.601 114.43 112.40 114,93 

Outside Canada - EatArieur 
du Canada 70 54 82 586 454 673 119.54 118.85 121.74 

TOTAL 259.214 221,273 289,898 2.365.039 2,059,090 2,630,108 109.60 107.46 110.22 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. - 

-- 

(1) Las chifires  ayant êté arrondis, leur so_c peut ne pas correapondre aux totaux indiqur 
(2) In addition $110,125 was paid in job creation. 
(2) En 00cm, on a verse $110,125 au titre de Is erCacion d'ssploia. 



\RLE 9. Cumulative Benefit Paid, Weeks Paid and Average Weekly Payment, by Province, October 1979 

ILEAV 9. Nombre cumulatif de prestations servies, semaines de preatations et prestationa hebdotnadaires moyennes, 
scion is province, octobre 1979 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Benefit paid(l) Weeks paid(l) Average weekly payaent 

Prestations servies(l) Semaines de presta- Prestattons hebdoma- 
Province tions(1) daires moyennes 

Current 	Previous Current 	Previous Current Previous 
year(2) 	year year 	year year year 

Année 	Année Année 	Année Année AnnBe 
courante(2) 	précédente courante 	précédente courante précédente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

inilliers de dollars milliers 

NewCoundland - Terre-Neuve 197,183 	209,712 1.958 	2,029 100.69 103.35 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
douard 37.300 	37,445 375 	379 99.46 98.82 

Nova Scotia - Nouve11e-cosqe 167,211 	184,479 1.710 	1,825 97.77 101.09 

Ontario 891,227 	997,955 8,174 	9,116 109.03 109.48 

• 015 	112,595 872 	1,031 107.85 109.23 

fY4 H. ii 

.1, 

7,09 55 	 5h 123.7 120. 

Nlrthwest Territories - Territoires du 
1 	I' 1 	4, 	II 42 	 40 II 2. 111. 0' 

4.4 	LL 	441 I, 	71. S 11i. HI llb.S 

TOTAL 3,487,312 	3,877,061 32,299 	35,512 107.97 109.18 

I) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
- I Lea chiffres ayant êtë arrondis, leur aoue peut ne psa correspondre aux totaux indiquês. 

In addition $189,050 was paid in work-sharing benefit and $580,304 in Job creation. 
[1 	Eoutre, 	onavorsé $189,050 au titre des prostattons do ch6mage partiel (travail 	partag) 	et $580,304 au titre do 	Ia 
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TABLE 10. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, October 197 

TABLEAU 10. Deinandes initiales et demandes de renouvellement reçues, par provincu, 	jc Lubrc 19 

Number of claims Year-to-date 

Nombre de demandes Total cumulatif 

Province Current Previous Year Current Previous Percentage 
month month ago year year change 

Mois Mois Année Année Annêe Variation 
courant précédent dernire courante précédente en pour- 

cent age 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 12,669 9,145 13,458 69,097 75,166 - 	8 

Prince Edward Island - 
Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 2,218 1,640 3,020 14,313 15,965 - 10 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
• - 

\ 	f - icL 	-- 
Brunswick 13,84 i 8,j)3 12,363 81,832 47,iIc - 	h 

Québec 73,444 56,858 78,215 629,670 700,072 - 10 

Ontario 69,668 57,117 70,685 694,439 742,273 - 	6 

Manitoba 6,392 5,513 7,255 62,945 72,569 - 13 

Saskatchewan 4,590 3,486 5,029 42,839 48,195 - 11 

Alberta 9,078 9,317 9,779 102,220 114,748 - 11 

British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 23,297 19,582 28,659 239,338 265,174 - 10 

Yukon 557 274 555 2,890 3,355 - 14 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord- 284 232 370 2,520 2,912 - 13 
Ouest 

Outside Canada - Exté- 
rieur du Canada 88 82 91 883 1,407 - 37 

TOTAL 226,878 179,578 243,950 2,024,497 2,222, 	- - 
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gional Unemployment Rates; Average for 12 Months Ended October 31, 1979, 
t Seasonally Adjusted (for Claims Established Before September 12, 1977) 

Taux de ch6mage par region; moyenne pour la période de 12 mois se teinant 
le 31 octobre 1979, données non désaisonnalisées (demandes établies avant 
le 12 septembre 1977) 

Effective November 18, 1979 
to December 15, 1979 

Region 	 En vigueur du 18 novembre 
1979 au 15 décembre 1979 

Rég ion 

Rate 	Weeks 

Taux 	Semaines 

1.  Vancouver-Victoria 7.7 
- 

2.  Southern British Columbia - Sud de la 
Colombie-Britannique 8.3 - 

. Alberta 4.0 - 

. Saskatchewan 4.3 - 

Manitoba 5.5 - 

6.  Northwestern Ontario - Nord-Ouest de l'Ontario 7.3 
- 

7.  London-Windsor 7.4 - 

8.  Hamilton-Toronto 6.1 - 

9.  Eastern Ontario - Eat de 1'Ontario 8.0 

10.  Montréal 9.1 6 

11.  Eastern Townships - Cantons de 1'Est 8.7 6 

12.  St. Lawrence-Gaspé - Saint-Laurent-Gaspésie 11.3 18 

13.  New Brunswick and Prince Edward Island - 
Nouveau-Brunswick et fle-du-Prince-douard 11.2 18 

14.  Nova Scotia - Nouve1le-cosse 10.2 12 

15.  Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 16.1 18 

16.  Rest of Canada(l) - Reste du Canada(l) .. 18 

CANADA 7.6 

i 	

ci) Unemployment rates not available. Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 
ous ne disposons pas des taux de ch6mage. Regions admissibles au nombre maximum de semaines 
dsignées. 
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TABLE 12, Regional Unemployment Rn c 	r able Re r,e c lOqe I r ru 	en! Req ¶ eo 1 R< tended Be- fit 	 Ave ruge 
for Three Months Ended On t Or 7 , 1979. Oensnonsllv Ad vt 7 I for ¶0 inst nt aOl ish•e l;nLnetn Sent ember 17, 1971 
and November 11, 19791 

TABLEAU 12. Taux de ch6mage par rOgin. 're-n variO'l ed nd''n',ni nnn' et doe 	'tnt tnt-n! 	ri - nt 

pour Is période de trois tnois se terminant le 31 octobre 1979, donnies d7saisonnai islns (pour les dr'mandn-ns 
établies entre le 12 septembre 1977 et le 11 novembre 1978) 

Effective November 18, 1979 to December 15, 1979 

En vigueur du 18 novembre 1979 au 15 décembre 1979 

Region Rates Entrance Regional extended 

Region 
requirements benefit 

entitlement 

Taux Normes Durée des pres- 
d'admissibilité tations de pro- 

longation, fondée 
sur le taux ré- 
gional de chmage 

per Cent weeks 

pourcentage semaines 

1. Vancouver-Victoria 6.9 13 12 

2. Southern British Columbia - Sud de in 
Colombie-Britannique 8.4 11 18 

3. Alberta 3.8 14 - 

4. Saskatchewan 3.9 14 

5. Manitoba 5.2 14 

6. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-ouest de l'Ontario 6.7 13 12 

7. London-Windsor 8.4 11 18 

8. Hamilton-Toronto 5.9 14 8 

9. Eastern Ontario - Est de 1'Ontario 8.1 11 18 

10. Montréal 8.3 11 18 

11. Eastern Townships - Cantons de l'Est 7.5 12 14 

12. St. Lawrence-Caspé - Saint-Laurent-Caspésie 10.6 10 28 

13. New Brunswick and Prince Edward Island - 
Nouveau-Brunswick et I1e-du-Prince-douard 11.0 10 28 

14. Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 10.3 10 26 

15. Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 14.2 10 32 

16. Rest of Canada(1) - Reste du Canada(1) .. 10 32 

CANADA 7.5 

-- 	 - 	 - (1) 	iinrmplirvment 	rates 	not 	available. 	V1igihe 	for maximum regional 	benefit 	entitlement. 
11 	Rn-nt'; 	in 	disnnoscnn, 	is 	nes 	ta - IS 	In- 	'nnnr.rqn- 	R7yinnn ,:nnlnsir-n1,1I 	'. ii, 	,;nmbtn' 	raIsin rn;! 	5Cr ii, 

I 

I 
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13. Regional Unioy.ent Pates Variable Entrance Peqnire.ente and l.gion.l Ext.nded Benefit Entitie.sat; Average for Thre. Months Ended 
October 31, 1979, S.aaooaliy 44jn.cad (for Cisis Eatabii.h.d After ISoveober 11. 1978) 

AJ 13. Taos de ch8.age par r&gioo, noreen variables d'ade.iseibiliti at doria des prestettons de prolongntion: moyenne pour La periods da trois .oie 
se tsrainant 1. 31 Octobra 1979, doanda. ddeaieonnalisd.a (pour lee detandes prlsentleu apr9s Xe 11 novesbre 1978) 

Effective Nove.ber 18. 1979 to Deceaber 15, 1979 

Ha vigueur du 18 noveebra 1979 au 15 ddceobre 1979 

I 

legion 

legion 

Newfoundland - terre-Neuve: 
30. Awalon Penlnaula - P8ninsula 4. lAvalon 
31. Fortune Bay, Gender - Bale Forton., Gander 
32. Corner Brook, Labrador 

Prince Edward island - tl.-du-Prince-tdouard: 
33. All of Pr;nce Edward Island - Touts la province de l'tle-du-

Princs-Pdouard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvells-Ecosse: 
34. Cape Bretno 
35. Cusberland, Guysborow$b 
36. Annapolis 
37. Digby. Lonenburg 
38. Halifax 

New Brunewick - Nouv.au-.Br.at.wick: 
39. Restigouche 
40. Noncton 
.. Saint John 

Fredericton 
1. Had.wa.ka 

cebit: 
Gaapd 

.5. qulbec 
• .. Troi.-P.ivilres 
4. Leatarn Townahips - Cantons de i'Eet 
48. MontrIal 
49. Outaouais 
50. Northern Quebec - Word qudbdcoia 

Ontario: 
51. Eastern Ontario - Eat de X'Ontario 
52. Bellovilie. Peterborough 
53. Toronto 
54. Niagara 
55. London 
56. Windsor, Semi. 
57. Kitchener 
58. Georgian Bay 
59. Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury. Sault-Sainte-Marie 
60. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-oueat ontari.n 

Rate Entrance Regional extended 
requir..ents benefit 

entitia.ent 

Taos Morse. Durin des pres- 
dadaissibilitl tation. de pro- 

longetion fondle 
our is taos rE- 
gional de rhô..ge 

per cent weeks 

pourcantega sesame. 

12.4 10 32 
13.7 10 32 
17.1 10 32 

11.3 10 	 30 

15.7 10 	 32 
7.6 12 	 16 
9.7 10 	 24 
7.7 12 	 16 
9.4 10 	 22 

15.0 10 	 32 
13.0 10 	 32 
7.2 12 	 14 
9.9 10 	 24 
9.0 11 	 20 

14.6 10 	 32 
8.3 11 	 18 

10.7 10 	 28 
6.6 13 	 12 
8.4 11 	 18 

11.2 10 	 30 
12.9 10 	 32 

7.7 12 	 16 
7.5 12 	 14 
3.1 14 	 6 
7.6 12 	 16 
6.5 13 	 10 

10.9 10 	 28 
6.4 13 	 10 
7.2 12 	 14 
9.3 10 	 22 
7.1 12 	 14 

Manitoba: 
61. Southern Manitoba - Sud du Manitoba 4,4 14 2 
62, Parkiand 5.6 14 8 
63. Winnipeg 5.1 14 6 

Saskatchewan: 
64. Southern Saskatchewan - Sod 4. 1. Saakaccheuan 4.0 14 - 

65. Saskatoon 5.4 14 6 
66. Yorkton, Prince Albert - Yorkton, Prince-Albert 5.6 14 8 

Alber t.a: 
67. South, Central Alberta - Sod at centre de i'Alb.rta 5.5 14 6 
68. Calgary 4.1 14 2 
69. Edennton 3.8 14 - 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord des provinces des 
Prairies: 

70. Re.ainder of Manitoba, Saakatch.wan and Alberta - Beats du 
Manitoba, de 1. Saskatchewan at de l'Alberta 11.5 10 30 

British Coiia - Coiosbie-Brttanniqoe: 
71. The Pootenays - Kootenayl 6.8 13 12 
72. Iielouna 8.4 11 18 
73. Kasloope 12.1 10 32 
74. Vancouver-Lover Fraser Valley 7.0 13 12 
5. Victoria, Vancouver island - Victoria, [is de Vancouver 7.6 12 16 
4. North British Colnobie: the rest of the province - Word 4. Is 

Colo.bie-Britannique: is rest. de 1. province 10.0 10 24 

kon and Northoaet Territoriea - Yukon at territoiree do 
Nerd-Oussi: 

7. All of Yukon and Nortla.est Territories(l) - Tout 1. Yukon at 
lee Territoir.a do Nord-Ouest(l) .. 10 32 

(1) Uneaploynent rats not available. Eligible for siaxisomis regional benefit sntitla.ant. 
(1) Mesa no dtspoaoua pao de taos de th6ge. legions ad.iseiblea so nre .axi.no de setatnss disignles. 
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